GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

SESSION 1991

H 1

HOUSE BILL 1487

Short Title: Gates County School Funds.	(Public)
Sponsors: Representative H. Hunter.	
Referred to: Appropriations.	

June 2, 1992

1 A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT TO BRING THE GATES COUNTY SCHOOLS WASTEWATER SYSTEM INTO COMPLIANCE WITH STATE AND FEDERAL WASTEWATER REGULATIONS.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Gates County Board of Education the sum of forty-seven thousand dollars (\$47,000) for the 1992-93 fiscal year. These funds shall be used along with funds made available to the Gates County Board of Education in Section 32 of Chapter 799 of the 1989 Session Laws to bring the Gates County High School's and Gates County Junior High School's wastewater systems into compliance with State and federal wastewater regulations. All of these funds not needed for this purpose shall revert to the General Fund upon completion of the project.

Sec. 2. Section 120 of Chapter 1066 of the 1989 Session Laws reads as rewritten:

"Sec. 120. The <u>Department of Correction shall permit the Gates County Board of Education to tie the</u> wastewater treatment systems of the Gates County Junior High School and the Gates County High School may be tied into the wastewater treatment system of the Gates County Correctional Center.

The Gates County Board of Education shall use funds made available to it under Section 1 of this act to pay the Department of Correction the actual cost, up to forty thousand dollars (\$40,000), of enlarging the correctional center's spray field to accommodate the schools' needs. The Department of Correction shall not charge the Gates County Board of Education any additional amounts for the construction,

- 1 operation, or maintenance of the wastewater treatment system of the Gates County
- 2 Correctional Center."
- 3 Sec. 3. This act becomes effective July 1, 1992.